Public Document Pack

Cabinet
Remote Meeting
Date:
Time:

Tuesday, 9th March, 2021
7.00 pm

Venue:

Zoom - https://zoom.us/

Leader and Chair:
Members:

Councillor J Lodge
Councillors A Armstrong, C Day, D Eke, J Evans,
R Freeman, N Hargreaves, P Lees, L Pepper and
N Reeve

Other attendees:

Councillors C Criscione (Conservative Party Group
Leader), A Dean (Liberal Democrat Party Group
Leader),N Gregory (Chair of Scrutiny Committee), P
Fairhurst (Green Party Group Leader), E Oliver (Chair of
Governance, Audit and Performance Committee), R Pavitt
(Uttlesford Independent Party Group Leader) and M
Tayler (Thaxted and the Eastons Independents Group
Leader)

Public Speaking
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting by writing to
committee@uttlesford.gov.uk.
Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their
questions or statement at the meeting, or to attend the meeting over Zoom to
readout their questions or statement themselves.
Members of the public who would like to watch the meeting live can do so here. The
broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins.
.

AGENDA
PART 1
Open to Public and Press
1

Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest
To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

6 - 13

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2021.
3

Questions or Statements from Non-Executive Members of the
Council (standing item)
To receive questions or statements from non-executive members on
matters included on the agenda.

4

Matters Referred to the Executive by the Scrutiny Committee
or by the Council (standing item)
To consider matters referred to the Executive for reconsideration in
accordance with the provisions of the Overview and Scrutiny
Procedure Rules or the Budget and Policy Framework Rules.

5

Consideration of reports from overview and scrutiny
committees (standing item)
To consider any reports from Scrutiny Committee.

6

Report of Delegated Decisions taken by Cabinet Members
(standing item)
To receive for information any delegated decisions taken by Cabinet
Members since the previous Cabinet meeting.


7

Appointment to the Voluntary Support Grant Committee –
published on 11 February 2021.

Report on assets of community value determined by the
Assets of Community Value and Local Heritage List
Committee (standing item)
To receive for information any decisions made by the Assets of
Community Value committee since the previous Cabinet meeting.

14

8

Voluntary Support Grants

15 - 35

To note the decision lists following the meetings of the Voluntary
Support Grant Committee on 15 and 23 February 2021.
8a

Voluntary Support Grants: Uttlesford Citizens Advice

36 - 55

To consider the recommendation of the VSG Committee to formally
approve the £160,000 grant to Uttlesford Citizens Advice.
9

Statement of Community Involvement and Community
Engagement Strategy

56 - 139

To consider the Statement of Community Involvement and
Community Engagement Strategy.
10

Budget Forecast Outturn - 2020/21 Quarter 3

140 - 165

To consider the Budget Forecast Outturn – 2020/21 Quarter 3
report.
11

Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2020/21 progress update

166 - 199

To consider the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2020/21 progress
update report.
12

Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2021/22

200 - 228

To consider the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 2021/22.
13

Carver Barracks Running Track - Extension to Longstop Date

229 - 231

To consider the report on the Carver Barracks Running Track –
Extension to Longstop Date.
14

Land at the side of Petlands, Little Walden
To consider the report on the Land at the side of Petlands, Little
Walden.

232 - 235

REMOTE MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC
Due to the Government’s social distancing measures imposed in the wake
[...]
or to the meeting.
For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510548, 510410, 510467 or 510369
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER
Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550
Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

Agenda Item 2
CABINET held at ZOOM - HTTPS://ZOOM.US/, on TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY
2021 at 7.00 pm

Present:

Councillor J Lodge (Chair)
Councillors A Armstrong, C Day, D Eke, J Evans, R Freeman,
N Hargreaves, P Lees, L Pepper and N Reeve

Officers in
attendance:

D French (Chief Executive), B Ferguson (Democratic Services
Manager), R Harborough (Director - Public Services), A Knight
(Assistant Director - Resources) and A Webb (Director - Finance
and Corporate Services)

Also present: D Frost (Public speaking)
CAB58

PUBLIC SPEAKING
Councillor Danielle Frost, Great Dunmow Town Council (GDTC), addressed
Cabinet. She said GDTC were currently looking at sporting provision available in
the town and were conscious of the importance of physical exercise in terms of
health and wellbeing. She asked when the grant scheme would be open to
applications and how would it be advertised to the community, in the event the
scheme was approved.
Councillor Hargreaves said applications would be submitted online and this
process would be open until the end of June.

CAB59

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No apologies were received from members of the Cabinet. Councillor Lodge
addressed the clerical error on the agenda frontsheet and correctly stated that
Councillor Fairhurst was not a member of Cabinet.

CAB60

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record.

CAB61

QUESTIONS OR STATEMENTS FROM NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS OF THE
COUNCIL (STANDING ITEM)
There were no questions or statements form non-executive members of the
Council.

CAB62

CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEES (STANDING ITEM)

Page 6

Councillor Gregory, the Chair of Scrutiny Committee, informed Cabinet that three
Scrutiny Committee meetings had taken place since the previous Cabinet
meeting.
He summarised the following:






CAB63

He said the Committee had welcomed a public speaker
concerned about the Stansted Airport Planning application
process, specifically regarding the broadcast and minuting of
the meeting. He said that these issues would be looked at when
the Committee reviewed the entire process, once the appeal
had been completed.
The Climate Change Strategy was impressive and the most
effective route to a net zero carbon economy was through the
planning system.
.The budget had been scrutinised and the Committee were
impressed with its presentation.
The Administration had a mandate to improve the planning
function at the Council and he urged them to introduce SMART
objectives and outcomes. He reminded Cabinet of Scrutiny’s
“obsession” with clear measures of success and that such
measures should be in place before expenditure occurred.

REPORT OF DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET MEMBERS
(STANDING ITEM)
The Chair asked Cabinet to note the delegated decisions made since the
previous meeting as set out in the agenda papers.
In response to a question regarding Investment Opportunity 12, the Leader said
the item had been through both the Investment Board and Full Council. He said
there was a need for confidentiality until the deal had been completed, and he
would not comment any further on information he believed had been leaked.
Councillor Hargreaves said a named member of the public, who had concerns
regarding the transparency of the decision, had spoken to Councillor Reeve
about the matter.
In response to a question relating to Self-build custom register decision, the
Director – Public Services said the decision outlined the criteria for those
wishing to register their properties as self-build. He said information could be
circulated to Cabinet members following the meeting.

CAB64

REPORT ON ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE DETERMINED BY THE
ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE AND LOCAL HERITAGE LIST COMMITTEE
(STANDING ITEM)

Page 7

There were no reports on assets of community value.

CAB65

CORPORATE PLAN 2021-25
Councillor Reeve summarised the report on the Corporate Plan, which he said
had been reviewed by the Scrutiny Committee. He said the starting point had
been to consider whether the Plan, as previously approved, required
modification in light of the Local Plan process and Covid-19. He said the
Corporate Plan as written was robust and that changes made were mainly
changes of emphasis, rather than an overhaul of the Administration’s priorities.
One example was the shift from a focus on the youth council to a focus on youth
in general.
Councillor Reeve proposed approval of the Plan; seconded by Councillor Lees.
The Corporate Plan was approved unanimously.
RESOLVED that the revised Corporate Plan attached at Enclosure 1 is
recommended to Council for approval.

CAB66

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET 2021/22
Councillor Hargreaves summarised the report regarding the Medium Term
Financial Strategy and budget 2021-22, highlighting areas of note from
appendices A to I. He said this had been a particularly difficult year to produce
the budget and thanked the Director – Finance and Corporate Services and the
Assistant Director – Finance for their work. He proposed the recommendations
set out in the report.
Councillor Reeve seconded the proposal.
In response to a question regarding agency workers, Councillor Hargreaves said
agency costs were attributed to existing departmental budgets, although it
depended on the number of agency staff and whether there were staff
vacancies.
Councillor Lees praised the Ward Initiative Fund, which enabled councillors to
provide £2000 to good causes in their respective wards, and said it was a
fantastic achievement to continue such grants in the current economic climate.
In response to a question relating to the Capital Strategy, Councillor Hargreaves
said the budget committed to the building of over 100 council houses in the
district.
In response to a question regarding the Walden Place redevelopment scheme,
the Assistant Director – Finances said any slippage into 2021-2022 would not be
shown in the papers before Members.

Page 8

Councillor Evans said the good work on the budget should be communicated to
the wider public, and such information should be produced in a way to make it
accessible to all.
The recommendations were approved unanimously.
RESOLVED to recommend the budget strategies and reports for 2021/22
as set out in Appendices A to H of the report and the associated Annexes
for approval by Council.

CAB67

INTERIM CLIMATE CHANGE PLANNING POLICY
Councillor Pepper presented the report on the Interim Climate Change Planning
Policy. She thanked officers, residents and cross party members for their efforts
in producing the policy. She said the primary reasons for the delay in presenting
the document was due to Covid-19 and the lack of resources available. She said
there was now a climate change budget of £1 million to cover costs over the next
three years. She said the policy before Cabinet included robust green measures
to protect the local environment and these correlated with the Council’s green
objectives. Essex County Council had endorsed the document and had cited
Uttlesford District Council as a leader against climate change.
The Policy was proposed by Councillor Pepper, and duly seconded by Councillor
Eke.
Councillor Eke said sustainable transport would be an important element of
future development in the district. He said the focus should not just be on electric
but also on other non-fossil fuels such as hydrogen.
In response, Councillor Pepper said sustainable mode of travel would be part of
the Uttlesford Climate Strategy.
The Policy was approved unanimously.
RESOLVED to approve the Interim Climate Change Planning Policy
document as non-statutory development management guidance.

CAB68

UTTLESFORD CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY
Councillor Pepper presented the report on the Uttlesford Climate Change
Strategy. The Strategy outlined the key climate issues relating to green
infrastructure, skills and funding in order to meet the Council’s goal of achieving
net zero carbon by 2030. The information was presented in an accessible
manner to allow public engagement. She said a ten year interim action plan
would follow the Strategy, and this would include measures of success on which
the plan could be judged. This would tie in with the County’s own Climate
Change Policy, as well as the Council’s emerging Local Plan.
Councillor Pepper proposed to endorse the Strategy to Council for approval.

Page 9

Councillor Evans seconded the recommendation.
The recommendation was approved unanimously.
RESOLVED to recommend to Council the draft Climate Change Strategy
set out in Appendix 1 for approval
Councillor Dean raised a point of order relating to an earlier part of the meeting.
He said he had received a communication from the relevant member of the
public who had been in communication with Councillors Hargreaves and Reeve
regarding Investment Opportunity 12, stating that he had not received a phone
call from Councillor Reeve. In fact, the resident had been offered a phone call
but had asked for a response in writing instead.
Councillor Reeve said this is what Councillor Hargreaves had said earlier.

CAB69

GRANT ALLOCATION POLICY (SPORTS PROVISION - MAJOR PROJECTS)
Councillor Pavitt left the meeting at 8.13pm.
Councillor Armstrong introduced the report on the Grant Allocation Policy (Sports
Provision – Major Projects). He said Uttlesford had been starved of funding for
sports facilities during the past decade and the Policy would set out how this
process would work.
Councillor Oliver, Chair of the Governance, Audit and Performance Committee,
said that whilst the Committee had endorsed the Policy fo
[...]
in the review.
In response to a question, Councillor Freeman confirmed that any decision
relating to day centres would be democratic, subject to consultation and existing
funds would be ring-fenced. Furthermore, if recommendations to improve the
Day Centre service required further funding, that would also be considered.

Page 12

Councillor Freeman proposed the recommendation set-out in the report;
Councillor Eke seconded the proposal.
The recommendation was carried unanimously.
RESOLVED that Cabinet confirms that no financial savings will be made
from this process and all allocated Day Centre Service budget will be
retained for the new service delivery options, both in 2021/22 and ongoing

The meeting ended at 8.58pm.

Page 13

Decision

Details of Decision

Reasons

maker

Cllr John
Lodge,
Leader of the
Council

Page 14

RESOLVED to appoint
Councillor Day, Portfolio
Holder for Communities,
Youth, Public Safety and the
Police and Fire Service
Liaison, to the Voluntary
Support Grant Committee.

The Voluntary Support Grant
Committee is a committee of
the Cabinet and membership
is determined at the
discretion of the executive. A
fourth member has been
appointed to the Committee
in the event that another
member cannot attend a
meeting.

Other options
considered and
rejected
None.

Conflict of interest
declared by any
Executive member
consulted
None.

Contact officer from
where the documents
can be obtained
Ben Ferguson,
Democratic Services
Manager
bferguson@uttlesford.go
v.uk

A decision will come into force and may be implemented on the expiry of five working days after the date of publication unless
either the Chairman or any three members of the Scrutiny Committee objects and calls it in.

Agenda Item 6

RECORD OF EXECUTIVE DECISION
PUBLISHED ON: 11 FEBRUARY 2021

RECORD OF DECISIONS - VOLUNTARY SUPPORT GRANT COMMITTEE TUESDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2021
Non-Key

1 - Election of a Chair
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Hargreaves
as Chair.

Reasons:
To elect a Chair of the Comm
[...]
lar updates will be given by the Assistant Director of Planning to senior members
through the established member governance arrangements in accordance with the
programme in the Project Plan.

20

Page 139

Agenda Item 10
Committee:

Cabinet

Date:

Title:

Budget Forecast Outturn - 2020/21 Quarter 3

Tuesday, 9 March
2021

Portfolio
Holder:

Councillor Neil Hargreaves,

Report
Author:

Angela Knight, Assistant Director - Resources

Key decision:

aknight@uttlesford.gov.uk

No

Portfolio Holder for Finance and Budget

Summary
1. This report details the financial performance of the General Fund, Housing Revenue
Account, Capital Programme and Treasury Management. It is based upon actual
expenditure and income from April to December and predicts a forecast for the end of
the 2020/21 financial year.
2. The General Fund is predicting a net underspend of £503,000, which is mainly due to
increased income from the Commercial Investments.
3. The Housing Revenue Account has a net budget surplus of £797,000; the key factors
are the net effect of the capital receipts contributions and a reduction in the revenue
contribution to reserves.
4. The Capital Programme has a current year net overspend of £94,300,000; after
adjusting for requested slippage of £4,352,000 to be carried forward to 2021/22 (set
out later in this report), this leaves an actual full year predicted net overspend of
£89,948,000. The overspend is due to the commercial investments which were
undertaken after the budget setting process was completed for 2020/21.
Recommendations
5. The Cabinet is recommended to approve The General Fund, Housing Revenue
Account and Capital Programme forecast outturn positions including the updated use
of reserves and requested slippage for the Capital Programme.
Financial Implications
6. Included in the main body of the report
Background Papers
7. None

Page 140

Impact
Communication/Consultation

Corporate Management Team (CMT) and Joint
Executive Team (JET)

Community Safety

N/A


[...]
e
and Fire Service Liaison/Assistant
Director for Housing and
Environmental Health

Portfolio Holder for Communities
Youth, Public Safety and the Police
and Fire Service Liaison / Assistant
Director of Housing, Health and
Communities

Champion for our District
We Will:

Activities

Outputs/Milestones

Resources

Lead Cabinet Member

a. Work with NHS on indistrict local healthcare
provision

BAU: Work towards the
Integrated Care Partnership
will continue, within existing
resources

Portfolio Holder for Housing and
Health / Assistant Director of
Housing, Health and Communities

b. Work to secure
Addenbrookes, The Princess
Alexandra Harlow, and MidEssex hospitals as our
recognised local hospital
providers

BAU: Work towards the
Integrated Care Partnership
will continue, within existing
resources

Portfolio Holder for Housing, Youth
and Health / Assistant Director of
Housing, Health and Communities

Within existing resources

Portfolio Holder for Council and
Public Services/ Assistant Director of
Housing, Health and Communities

4. Work to create a better local Health Service for residents

Page 228

c. Deliver programmes to
support our ageing
population

Review of community services
to meet the needs of
residents, including older
people

As a result of the recent
discussions on establishing a
Cabinet task and finish group
to support the Cabinet
Member to undertake the
review, the details have not
yet been scoped.

Agenda Item 13
Committee:

Cabinet

Date:

Title:

Carver Barracks Running Track - Extension to
Longstop Date

Tuesday, 9 March
2021

Portfolio
Holder:

Councillor Armstrong, Portfolio Holder for
Sports and Leisure

Report
Author:

Adrian Webb, Director - Finance and
Corporate Services

Key decision:
No

awebb@uttlesford.gov.uk
Tel: 01799 510421
Summary
1. This report seeks to extend the practical completion date of the running track
project from 31 March 2021 to 31 December 2021.
Recommendations
2. That the Longstop date for the project is revised to 31 Dece
[...]
ommends that the
Longstop Date is revised to 31 December 2021.
Risk Analysis

Risk

Likelihood

Impact

Mitigating actions

The project is not
complete by 31
December 2021

1 – work on
site is
programmed

1- No direct
impact on the
Council but a
new decision
on whether or
not to further
revise the
Longstop Date

Fortnightly updates
from the Army have
been agreed, starting
with immediate effect.

Page 230

would be
required
1 = Little or no risk or impact
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary.
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 231

Agenda Item 14
Committee:

Cabinet

Date:

Title:

Land at the side of 4 Petlands, Little Walden

Tuesday, 9th March
2021

Portfolio
Holder:

Councillor Petrina Lees,

Report
Author:

Claire Shelley

Key decision:

Homeownership Officer

No

Portfolio Holder for Housing and Health

01799 510497
Summary
1. 4 Petlands was sold under the “right to buy”. Subsequently planning
consent has been given to develop part of the plot for a new dwelling.
The land on which the new dwelling is to be built will have access via
the existing single Right of Access therefore leaving no vehicular
access to the existing property which is bounded by a Council-owned
strip of land over which there is no other right of access.
2. The land owner has approached the Council with regard to the granting
of a new right of way to enable access to the property allowing the
existing access to be earmarked for the development site.
3. This Report is made to Cabinet for authority to proceed on the basis
that the land owner will bear all valuation, legal and survey costs of the
transaction.
Recommendations
4. That Cabinet gives authority for Officers to negotiate and agree the
terms of the proposed easement, subject to prior payment by the owner
of the valuation fee.
Financial Implications
5. In return for the granting of a right of way, the Council will secure a


Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

CABINET held at ZOOM - HTTPS://ZOOM.US/, on TUESDAY, 9 MARCH 2021 
at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor J Lodge (Chair) 
 Councillors A Armstrong, C Day, J Evans, R Freeman, 

N Hargreaves, P Lees, L Pepper and N Reeve 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

D French (Chief Executive), B Ferguson (Democratic Services 
Manager), R Harborough (Director - Public Services), A Knight 
(Assistant Director - Resources), J Reynolds (Lawyer) and 
A Webb (Director - Finance and Corporate Services) 

 
Also present:   Councillors N Gregory (Chair of the Scrutiny Committee), S Luck 

(Ward Member for Debden and Wimbish), R Pavitt (Uttlesford 
Independents’ Group Leader) and M Tayler (Thaxted 
Independents’ Group Leader) 

 
 

CAB72   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Eke.  
 
 

CAB73   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record, subject 
to the addition of agreed and to the final sentence of CAB68: 
 
Councillor Reeve agreed and said this is what Councillor Hargreaves had said 
earlier.  
 
 

CAB74   QUESTIONS OR STATEMENTS FROM NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL (STANDING ITEM)  
 
Councillor Gregory, the Chair of Scrutiny Committee, informed Cabinet that two 
Scrutiny Committee meetings had taken place since the previous Cabinet 
meeting. He said the item that had dominated proceedings was the Corporate 
Plan Delivery Plan and the Committee held reservations regarding the length, 
specificity and lack of clarity contained within the document. He said Councillor 
LeCount had distilled the views of Committee Members, with the assistance of 
Councillors Dean and Sell, and this document had been sent to Councillor 
Reeve yesterday. He hoped Cabinet would give the Scrutiny Committee’s 
comments the appropriate consideration.  
   
Councillor Gregory gave his apologies at 7.10pm as he had to leave for another   
meeting. 
 
 

CAB75   REPORT OF DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET MEMBERS 



 

 
 

(STANDING ITEM)  
 
Cabinet noted the Executive Decision made by the Leader regarding the 
appointment to the Voluntary Support Grant Committee – published on 11 
February 2021. 
 
 

CAB76   VOLUNTARY SUPPORT GRANTS  
 
Cabinet noted the decision lists of the Voluntary Support Grant Committee 
meetings held on 15 and 23 February 2021. 
 
 

CAB77  VOLUNTARY SUPPORT GRANTS: UTTLESFORD CITIZENS ADVICE  
 
The Chair said the decision made by the VSG Committee to grant Uttlesford 
Citizens Advice Bureau £160,000 required formal approval of Cabinet.  
 
Councillor Hargreaves proposed approval; this was duly seconded by Councillor 
Freeman.  
 
The item was approved unanimously. 
 
 RESOLVED to approve the £160,000 grant to Uttlesford Citizens Advice. 
 
 

CAB78   STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT AND COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
Councillor Evans presented the report on Statement of Community Involvement 
and the Community Engagement Strategy. He said both documents had been 
subject to public consultation and revisions had been applied to achieve greater 
clarity. The revised documentation had been considered by the Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 16 February 2021. He said there had not been a 
high response rate to the public consultation exercise, although that could have 
been due to the technical nature of the document.  
 
Councillor Evans proposed approval of the recommendation set out in the report. 
 
Councillor Day seconded the proposal and said this was a first class document 
that outlined the engagement process from “cradle to grave”. It was also 
indicative of a number of technical documents that had been produced by the 
Planning Policy team in the previous three months.  
 
Councillor Reeve concurred and said the Administration were meeting their goal 
of getting wider input into the Local Plan process.  
 
The proposal was approved unanimously. 
 

RESOLVED to approve the Statement of Community Involvement and the 
Community Engagement Strategy for publication and use 



 

 
 

 
 

CAB79   BUDGET FORECAST OUTTURN - 2020/21 QUARTER 3  
 
Councillor Hargreaves summarised the report on the Budget Forecast Outturn 
2020/21 Quarter 3. He highlighted the General Fund and the predicted net 
underspend of £503,000 and the overspend of the Capital Programme of 
£89,948,000. Overall, he said the Council were in a favourable position in 
comparison to many other councils, and that he hoped the financial impact of the 
public health emergency would lessen as the year went on. He proposed 
approval of the recommendation set out in the report.  
  
Councillor Armstrong seconded the proposal. 
 
The proposal was approved unanimously.  
 

RESOLVED to approve The General Fund, Housing Revenue Account 
and Capital Programme forecast outturn positions including the updated 
use of reserves and requested slippage for the Capital Programme. 

   
 
 

CAB80   CORPORATE PLAN DELIVERY PLAN 2020/21 PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
Councillor Reeve presented the report on the Corporate Pan Delivery Plan 
Progress update 2020/21. He referred to comments made by Councillor Gregory 
regarding too much detail earlier in the meeting and said the additional detail 
could be considered as beneficial to some people. He highlighted the progress 
outlined in the report, relating to areas such as the Local Plan, Economic 
Recovery, Climate Change Strategy and the related action plan, and said it 
demonstrated the enormous amount of work the Council was implementing on 
behalf of residents. He asked Members to note the progress update.   
 
Councillor Day said the update showed how ambitious the Administration were in 
comparison to other Local Authorities operating through the pandemic. He said it 
was right to receive constructive criticism from the Scrutiny Committee but added 
that the Council deserved a “pat on the back” as Members and officers had 
ensured that services had continued despite the public health emergency.  
  
Cabinet noted the progress update. 
 
 

CAB81   CORPORATE PLAN DELIVERY PLAN 2021/22  
 
Councillor Reeve presented the report on the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan 
(CPDP) 2021/22. He said the Plan had been robustly scrutinised at the Scrutiny 
Committee and he had taken note of their comments, but there would be no 
changes made to the CPDP. He proposed approval of the document.  
 



 

 
 

In addition to the comments made by Councillor Gregory earlier in the meeting, 
10 points had been submitted by Councillor LeCount the evening before. In 
summary, Councillor Reeve responded to these points as follows: 
 

  The Administration had decided not to strip out “business as 
usual” items as there was a wish to provide a degree of continuity 
with the Administration’s agenda.  

 There was a great deal of detail contained within the CPDP as the 
Administration wanted to show how each priority was progressing 
throughout the year. Whilst the Scrutiny Committee considered 
this a weakness, the Administration felt it was of benefit. 

 Youth – more detail and measurable targets had been requested 
by the Committee. However, the Administration were satisfied that 
there was sufficient detail and the Portfolio Holder, Councillor 
Day, was aware of what was required. Progress would be 
reviewed mid-year. 

  Corporate Change programme regarding the efficient running of 
the Council– the Committee felt more detail was required but 
Councillor Reeve said he was satisfied that the CPDP spelt out 
how to achieve the said programme and no change was required. 

 Member training programme – the Administration would wait until 
the end of the pandemic before diverting from the current ‘ad hoc’ 
approach. 

 The consequence of purchasing the Little Canfield site had not 
been included as an action within the CPDP but was 
encapsulated in the ‘Uttlesford moving forward’ project. 

 
Councillor Reeve said there was a general theme running through all points that 
had been raised by Scrutiny and said he would stop there. 
 
The Leader said Cabinet were minded to approve the CPDP as presented in the 
report, but Councillor Reeve would write to the Scrutiny Committee to formally 
respond to the points raised. 
 
Councillor Lees thanked Councillor Reeve for his presentation and asked 
whether the CPDP would be reviewed in the late summer. 
 
The Leader confirmed and said the CPDP would be reviewed mid-year. 
 
Councillor Pepper said the document was live and some elements would be 
updated, such as the tree planting scheme she was working on within her 
portfolio. 
 
Councillor Evans referenced the Local Plan process and said “locally led 
Development Corporations” would only be applicable if it was resolved that new 
communities were the way forward. He said developer contributions would also 
be looked at and a Scrutiny Task & Finish Group had been setup to explore the 
matter. 
 
Councillor Day said Youth was the only new initiative included in the CPDP. It 
had been introduced due to concerns that young people would be particularly 



 

 
 

impacted upon by the pandemic. However, he was pleased that young people 
would be consulted on the Local Plan process so their voices could be heard, 
and that further details would be released once young people’s involvement had 
been scoped. 
 
Councillor Armstrong seconded the proposal. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Reeve, the Chief Executive said the 
document was live and it would be helpful for both officers and Members for the 
Plan to be reviewed mid-year. She also confirmed that the intention was to revert 
to quarterly reports to monitor the progress of the CPDP. 
 
The proposal was unanimously approved.  
 

RESOLVED to approve the corporate plan delivery plan 2021/22, as set 
out in appendices A-D. 

 
 

CAB82   CARVER BARRACKS RUNNING TRACK - EXTENSION TO LONGSTOP DATE  
 
The Leader welcomed Councillor Luck, the relevant Ward Member for Debden 
and Wimbish, to speak on Item 12 Carver Barracks Running Track – Extension 
to Longstop date. 
 
Councillor Luck said he understood the reasons for the delay to the running track 
project throughout 2020, and the subsequent need for an extension to the 
longstop date, but was pleased that a completion date was now in sight. He said 
his ward constituents were behind the project, and the running track conformed 
with the Administration’s commitments to youth and sports provision in the 
district. Furthermore, the location of the track encouraged participants from 
Great Dunmow and Stansted, as well as Saffron Walden, although he said 
parking provision would be required. He said he was fully in support of the 
project. 
 
Councillor Armstrong proposed to extend the Longstop date for the project to 31 
December 2021 as recommended in the report. 
 
The Leader seconded the proposal. 
 
Councillor Evans said he was strongly in support of the project as there was a 
need for athletic facilities in the district. He knew of running clubs who would 
make great use of the track during the winter months. 
 
The Leader said he had been informed that there was great intent from the 
Barracks to get the project completed, and they had been delayed for a variety of 
reasons, including personnel deployment to Covid-19 testing centres. He was 
satisfied it would be completed before the end of 2021. 
 
The proposal was unanimously approved. 
 



 

 
 

RESOLVED that the longstop date for the project is revised to 31 
December 2021 

 
 
 

CAB83   LAND AT THE SIDE OF PETLANDS, LITTLE WALDEN  
 
Councillor Lees introduced the report regarding the Land at the side of Petlands, 
Little Walden and explained that the property in question had been sold under 
“right to buy” and, subsequently, planning consent had been given to develop 
part of the plot for a new dwelling. The land owner had now approached the 
Council with regard to the granting of a new right of way and authority was 
sought from Cabinet to proceed, on the basis that the land owner would bear all 
valuation, legal and survey costs of the transaction. She proposed approval of 
the recommendation in the report. 
 
Councillor Day seconded the proposal. 
 
The proposal was unanimously approved. 
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet gives authority for Officers to negotiate and 
agree the terms of the proposed easement, subject to prior payment by 
the owner of the valuation fee. 

  
 
  
. The meeting ended at 8.15pm.     
 
 
 


